. Nova Scotia 260 Brownlow Avenue, Unit 1

Dartmouth, Nova Scotia

\ Construction B3B 19
N P: (902)468-2283
Labour Relations F: (902)468-3705

CL a A Association Limited E: admin@nscira.ca
AMENDMENT
NOTICE

DATE: January 12, 2017

To: Mainland Ironworker Structural & Miscellaneous 752 Trade Classifications
Aecon Mining Construction Serv  Lionel Coleman
Black & McDonald Limited Lester Buckland
Black & McDonald Limited Charles  Savoie

Cherubini Metal Works Limited Danilo Gasparetto
Cherubini Metal Works Limited Sandra Checkley

Fitz's Construction Ltd. Bill Fitzsimmons
G.J. Cahill & Co. (1979) Ltd. Karen Dwyer
Leslie & Benn Contracting Kevin Leslie

Marid Industries Limited Dave Oulton
Marid Industries Limited Tina Lane

Ocean Steel & Construction Harrison ~ Wilson
Ocean Steel & Construction Mark Kehoe
Petrifond Foundation Company Christian Lemieux

R & D Crane Operators Limited Danilo Gasparetto
R & D Crane Operators Limited Sandra Checkley

RKO Steel Limited ‘ lan Oulton

Sunny Corner Enterprises Inc. Bill Schenkels

Sunny Corner Enterprises Inc. Bruce Clark
CC: GEORGE MACDOUGALL, IRONWORKER 752

FrROM: Al Stapleton

RE: Amendment #1 to Mainland Ironworker Structural & Miscellaneous 752 Collective
Agreement 2015-2018

PAGES: 3 (including cover page)

EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE(S) OR COMMENT(S) PAGES AFFECTED

January 29, 2017 e Increase in Union Field dues from 3.71% to 3.88% Cover page, 18

Attached are the amended pages for the Mainland Ironworker Structural & Miscellaneous 752 Collective
Agreement 2015-2018 Amendment #1, effective January 29, 2017.

Please review these pages and forward to your accounting and/or payroll departments as needed. The full
amended agreement and the amended pages are now available for download on our website, www.nsclra.ca.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact our office.

Thank you.

Please contact our office at (902) 468-2283 if you do not receive all of the pages indicated above. If you have received this
fax in error, please contact us and destroy the fax immediately, as the contents are subject to confidentiality. Thank you.



IRONWORKER AGREEMENT
(STRUCTURAL & MISCELLANEOUYS)

MAINLAND OF NOVA SCOTIA

A COLLECTIVE LABOUR AGREEMENT

BETWEEN
NOVA SCOTIA CONSTRUCTION LABOUR RELATIONS ASSOCIATION LIMITED
(hereinafter referred to as the "CLRA")

260 Brownlow Avenue, Unit No. 1
Dartmouth, Nova Scotia B3B 1V9
Phone: (902) 468-2283
Fax: (902) 468-3705

- AND -

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BRIDGE, STRUCTURAL, ORNAMENTAL
AND REINFORCING IRONWORKERS, LOCAL UNION 752
(hereinafter referred to as the "Union")

24 Lakeside Park Drive, Unit 103
Lakeside, Nova Scotia B3T 1L1
Phone: (902) 450-5615
Fax: (902) 450-5082

THIS AGREEMENT dated this 19th day of October, 2015.

EFFECTIVE DATE:  August 23, 2015
EXPIRATION DATE: April 30, 2018

Correction #1 — August 23, 2015
Correction #2 — August 23, 2015
Amendment #1 — January 29, 2017




[ IRONWORKERS STRUCTURAL & MISC. LOCAL 752 AUGUST 23, 2015 — APRIL 30, 2018

ARTICLE A11 - UNION DEDUCTIONS

Al1.01

Al11.02

Al1.03

All1.04

The employer agrees to deduct and remit all Union dues and fees as are authorized by
the employee in writing. Union due deductions are to be deducted from the first pay
each month in the amount of thirty-two dollars ($32.00). Remittance shall be made not
later than the twenty-fifth (25™) day of each month for the month deducted.

Initiation fees shall be deducted weekly in such amounts as may be notified officially in
writing by Local Union 752. Remittance shall not be made later than the tenth (10th)
day of the following month for the month deducted.

Local Union 752 field dues in the amount of 3.71 percent (3.71%) of gross wages for
each hour paid and effective January 29, 2017, in _the amount of 3.88 percent
(3.88%) of gross wages for each hour paid shall be deducted and remitted not later
than the tenth (10th) day of the following month for the month deducted.

A contribution of three cents ($0.03) per hour paid as a remittance to the Nova Scotia

Al1.05

Al1.06

Construction Sector Council shall be deducted and remitted not later than the tenth
(10th) day of the following month for the month deducted.

All remittances referred to in this Article will be accompanied by a statement
containing the names, social insurance numbers, hours of work and gross wages (base
hourly rate plus vacation and holiday) for each employee.

Remittance cheques under this Article shall be made payable to:
Ironworkers, Local 752
24 Lakeside Park Drive, Unit 103
Lakeside, Nova Scotia B3T 1L1
(902) 450-5615

Should any increase in the above Union Dues as set forth in paragraph A11.01 or fees
set forth in paragraph A12.03 be authorized in accordance with the applicable
provisions of the Union. The employer shall implement the deduction upon receipt of
written notification from the Union.

Amendment #1 — January 29, 2017

18



